24.000.000.000 1.200.000.000.000

24.000.000.000 1.200.000.000.000

Total Issued and Paid-

Up Capital
Nominal Value Rp 50.-

9.929.964.000 496.498.200.000

9.929.964.000 496.498.200.000

The Implementation of

PMTHMETD for
MESOP Program

  160.999.280 8.049.964.000

Total Issued and Paid-

Up Capital after
PMTHMETD for
MESOP Program

  10.090.963.280 504.548.164.000

Shares in Portepel   13.909.036.720 695.451.836.000

The capital structure of the Company stated in the abovementioned table is made with the assumption that the
increase capital through HMETD is conducted in the maximum amount.

F. Composition of The Shareholders

If all of stock option granted in the MESOP Program are exercised entirely into the Company's shares, then the
preform of the shareholders composition on all shares of the Company that have been issued and paid-up are
as follows:

If the PMTHMETD for MESOP Program is conducted before the capital increase through HMETD

Shareholders

Prior to PMTHMETD implementation for

MESOP program

After PMTHMETD Implementation for

MESOP Program

Amount of
Shares

Nominal Value
(Rp)

% Amount of
Shares

Nominal Value
(Rp)

%

Bara Makmur Abadi, PT 503.020.000 25.151.000.000 6,25 503.020.000 25.151.000.000 6,13

Bintang Bara, B.V. 805.000.000 40.250.000.000 10 805.000.000 40.250.000.000 9,80

Highland Strategic Holdings

Pte Ltd

4.983.799.956 249.189.997.800 61,91 4.983.799.956 249.189.997.800 60,70

Sinergi Sukses Utama, PT 410.800.000 20.540.000.000 5,10 410.800.000 20.540.000.000 5,00

Toba Sejahtra, PT 804.927.244 40.246.362.200 10 804.927.244 40.246.362.200 9,80

Masyarakat dengan
kepemilikan di bawah 5%

542.416.800 27.120.840.000 6,74 542.416.800 27.120.840.000 6,61

Manajemen & Karyawan
(MESOP)

   160.999.280 8.049.964.000 1,96

If PMTHMETD for MESOP Program is conducted after the Company has undertaken the increased capital
through HMETD, then the composition of shareholders will be adjusted to the composition of shareholders after
the implementation of HMETD.

The composition of shareholders provided in this Disclosure of Information is based on the Register of
Shareholders as of April 30, 2021. As of April 30, 2021, none of the member of the Board of Commissioners or
Board of Directors has a stake in the Company.

III. GENERAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS

In accordance with the provisions of the applicable regulations, the implementation of capital increase with